
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, 
Reid, Runciman, Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 July 2006 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 10th July 2006, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 13th July, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex 2 to agenda item 10 (York Central Area 
Action Plan), on the grounds that it contains information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of particular persons, which is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
27 June 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 10:00 am on Monday 10 July 2006. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

To receive an update on those items which are currently listed on 
the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

6. Report by the Commission for Social Care Inspection  (Pages 
11 - 14) 
 

This report introduces a presentation by the Local Lead Inspector 
from the Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) on the 
findings of the Inspection of Services for People with Learning 
Disabilities, carried out at City of York Council in March 2006. 
 

7. Finance Strategy 2007/08 to 2009/10  (Pages 15 - 62) 
 

This report presents the Council’s draft Financial Strategy for the 
period 2007/08 to 2009/10.  It reflects the Secretary of State’s 
decision to nominate the Council in relation to its Council Tax levels 
for 2006/07 and 2007/08 and explores options to move to a more 
strategic approach to meeting future budget pressures and 
delivering efficiency improvements. 
 



 

8. Directorate of City Strategy - Organisational Review  (Pages 63 
- 74) 
 

This report presents proposals for the organisational structure of 
the Council’s new Directorate of City Strategy, which came into 
being on 1st April 2006. 
 

9. Highways Services  (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

This report advises on progress to date with highway services 
procurement and seeks approval for a proposed reporting and 
management structure for this procurement and, if required, to 
provide delegated authority to submit an expression of interest for a 
highway management Private Finance Initiative bid, in consultation 
with the Executive Member. 
 

10. York Central Area Action Plan  (Pages 87 - 98) 
 

This report presents a revised timetable for preparation of the York 
Central Area Action Plan (AAP) and seeks approval to appoint 
consultants to produce an Issues and Options document and carry 
out public consultation relating to this. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 



 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 27 June 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they mght have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

20. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 3 to agenda item 9 (Capital 
Programme Out-turn 2005/06 and Revisions to the 2006/07 
Programme), on the grounds that it includes information 
relating to the financial and business affairs of particular 
persons, which is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
21. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 June 

2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
22. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

23. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items currently scheduled 
on the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

24. Statement of Accounts 2005/06  
 
[See also under Part B minutes] 
 

Page 1



Members considered a report which asked them to review and comment 
upon the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2005/06 and to refer 
the Accounts to full Council for approval before the deadline of 30 June.  
Copies of the pre-audit version of the Accounts
[...]
er satisfaction 
and perception results were set out in Annex A to the report.  Annexes B, 
C, D, E and F detailed performance against York Pride, Safer City, staff-
based, CPA and Customer First targets respectively. 
 
Members commented with approval on progress made during the last 
financial year, particularly with regard to the York Pride and Safe City 
measures.  The Chair announced three major initiatives aimed at 
addressing the issue of residents’ satisfaction with the amount of 
information they received from the Council.  These included publishing a 
Press supplement, circulating information on waste management and re-
publishing the A-Z guide to Council services. 
 
It was noted that the Council Plan would require some drafting 
amendments prior to its referral to by full Council.  It was suggested that 
these be delegated to the Chief Executive and Council Leader. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the draft 2006/07 Council Plan, 

subject to any amendments made by the Chief 
Executive and the Leader of the Council prior to the 
Council meeting on 29 June. 

 
REASON: To enable the Council Plan to be published by 30th June, in 

accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.50 pm]. 
 

Page 8



Executive Meeting 11 July 2006 
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN             
 

Table 1: Other items scheduled on the Forward Plan which should have been submitted to this week’s meeting                                                         

Report Author Current Position Likely Revised Date 

Corporate Asset Management Plan John Reid Deferred due to a 
delay in agreeing 
the plans for the 
redevelopment of 
this site. 

12/9/06 

Capital Strategy Document 2006-09 Neil Hindhaugh Deferred due to 
prioritisation of 
current workload in 
property and 
finance 

12/9/06 

Clifton Family Centre, Burton Stone Lane David Baren Deferred 25/7/06 

 

Table 2: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for t
[...]
sentation given by the CSCI inspectors at 
the Executive meeting and the contents of the paper that will be circulated at 
the meeting. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: Anne Bygrave 
Head of Learning Disabilities 
Housing and Adults Social 
Care Directorate 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Anne Bygrave 
 

 Chief Officer’s name  
Bill Hodson 
Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
 

Page 12



Report Approved √ Date 16
th

 June 06 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

tick 

 

Report Approved 

 

Date Insert Date 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Inspection report from CSCI  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 

Executive  11 July 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 

Finance Strategy 2007/08 to 2009/10 

Summary 

1. This report presents to Members the council’s draft Financial Strategy for 
2007/08 to 2009/10.  In doing so it covers both the council’s financial position 
for the next three years (the Medium Term Financial Forecast or MTFF) and 
potential options for bridging the gap between the expected budgetary position 
and the funding available.  It also reflects the Secretary of State’s decision to 
nominate the council in relation to its council tax levels for 2006/07 and 
2007/08. 

2. As part of this latter process the report explores the options available for 
moving to a more strategic approach to meeting future budget pressures and 
for delivering efficiency improvements across the council’s services.  Such 
processes will not only assist the budget process through releasing funding but 
will also enable a better deployment of resources to meet the ever present 
need to reprioritise the council’s efforts.  This process will be the primary driver 
towards delivering the recently adopt
[...]
oritisation occurs for a number of reasons such as changing local 
demands, emerging local priorities and new national requirements.  
Forecasting such demands is difficult and hence at this stage it is 
impossible to include such initiatives in the costs shown. 

 Addressing the Gap 

9. At chapter three the strategy identifies a number of ways in which the council 
can meet these financial pressures.  These include (numbers in parenthesis 
refer to sections within the Finance Strategy): 

a. Controlling growth so that only the truly unavoidable is funded (3.2); 

b. Critically evaluating directorate requests for the reprioritisation so that the 
council’s scarce resources are focussed in those areas which have the 
highest impact on our priorities (3.3); 

c. Requiring all Assistant Directors to identify potential savings within their 
service areas (3.4.1); 

d. Requiring all Directors to identify savings across their areas of responsibility 
(3.4.1)3; 

e. Identifying invest to save opportunities (3.4.2); 

f. Developing a programme of strategic efficiency reviews more detail on 
which is provided below (3.5); 

g. Utilising reserves and time limited funding to support one off initiatives (3.6 
and 3.8); 

h. Maximising the positive impact of capital and treasury management work 
(3.7). 

 Developing an Efficiency Review Programme 

10. One of the main changes between the first and second finance strategies is the 
enhanced role envisaged for a Strategic Efficiency Review Programme.  In 
recent years the focus of identifying savings has been through service and 
directorate level cash targets.  Whilst this has been successful in delivering 
balanced budget proposals it has resulted in an operational focus which has, to 
a certain extent, hindered the delivery of broader savings and the potential 
transformation of service areas, especially where such services cross internal 
functional boundaries. 

                                            
3
 These savings a
[...]
future years have not yet been announced.  The principal 
risks and mitigating actions are identified below: 

 
• Government grant levels are different to those anticipated.  

Government grant for 2007/08 was announced as part of the 2006/07 
settlement.  For 2008/09 and 2009/10 a prudent position has been adopted 
in line with the apparent position at the Treasury and DCLG.  As such it is 
unlikely that a smaller grant increase than that shown will be made. 

• Additional spending pressures are not identified.  To minimise the risk 
of spending pressures not being identified the budget is developed in 
partnership between directorate management teams, directorate finance 
teams, and central finance staff. 

 

 Recommendations 

22. Members are asked to consider:  

a. To adopt the Financial Strategy; 

Page 20



 

Reason: To assist in the development of the council’s medium term 
service and financial planning. 

b. To note the council’s projected financial position for 2007/08 to 2009/10 as 
outlined at Table 1 and detailed in the Financial Strategy; 

Reason: To ensure that members are fully aware of the financial 
pressures which the council currently faces. 

c. To require the Director of Resources, in conjunction with the Corporate 
Management Team, to develop, review and prioritise all currently identified 
growth and reprioritisation areas against relevant criteria including statutory 
pressures, local priorities and comparative performance; 

Reason: To assist members in targeting resources at those areas which 
have the greatest need in terms of meeting external requirements, local 
needs and service improvement. 

d. To require the Director of Resources, in conjunction with the Corporate 
Management Team, to develop a three to five year programme of efficiency 
reviews; 

Reason: To assist in the development of a more strategic approach to 
budget setting, especially in terms of identifying areas for service 
improvement and financial savings. 

Cont
[...]
or 
money are as follows: 
 

• The audit commission will look to judge value for money 
primarily from a community-wide perspective rather than the 
view of individual service users (which will be looked at in 
service inspections where these are carried out); 

• Costs alone do not reflect value. Local context and quality of 
service are important and will be taken into account in arriving at 
value for money judgements; 

• Where possible the audit commission will look at gross costs, as 
net costs can mask high spending if income is also high; 

• Long-term costs and benefits will be taken into account, not just 
immediate costs; 

• Numerical data on costs and performance provide a starting 
point for questions, not answers; 

• Value for money judgements need to allow for local policy 
choices (within a national policy context) about priorities and 
standards of service; 

• Judgements should address current performance in achieving 
value for money outcomes, how well value for money is 
managed and improved over time and the extent to which a 
long-term approach is taken. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
   

 

Executive 11th July 2006 
 

Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

Directorate of City Strategy – Organisational Review 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 This report presents proposals for the organisational structure of the new 
directorate of City Strategy which came into being on 1st April and now 
needs an approach which will enable it to respond to the new 
responsibilities placed upon it.  

2. Summary 

2.1 The report makes the following proposals: 

• The new directorate will be responsible for the strategic 
development of the city and as such will become more aligned with 
the central directorates and in effect move more towards the centre 
of the organisation 

• Changes to the directorate will be evolutionary  

• A management team of Director plus four Assistant directors will be 
maintaine
[...]
ss-directorate effects, if 
the reporting structure is not in place. 

 
44. Should the recommendation be approved then in compliance with the Councils 

risk management strategy the main risks that have been identified in this report 
are those which could lead to the inability to meet business objectives 
(Strategic) and to deliver services (Operational), leading to financial loss 
(Financial), non-compliance with legislation (Legal and Regulatory), damage to 
the Council’s image and reputation and failure to meet stakeholder’s 
expectations (Governance). 

 
45. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score for all risks has been 

assessed at less than 16.  This means that at this point the risks need only to be 
monitored as they do not provide a real threat to the achievement of the 
objectives of the report. 

 

 Recommendations 

46. Members are asked to consider that: 
 

• The proposed reporting and management structures are approved. 

• The appointments to the Steering Group are approved. 

• Delegated authority be given to the Project Board and the Steering Group to 
submit an EOI, should this be considered appropriate, as there is insufficient 
time to bring a report to the Executive. 

 

Page 85



  Reason : 
 
 To provide a mechanism for proper consideration of the procurement at various 

stages, to ensure the maximum opportunity for the most successful outcome. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Damon Copperthwaite 
Acting Assistant Director 
(City Development & Transport) 
 

Report 
Approved 

� Date 29 June 
2006 

 
Chief Officer : Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
 

Paul Thackray 
Head of Highway Infrastructure 
Tel 01904 551574 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date Insert Date 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
T
[...]
ew of the current AAP programme has now been carried out 
within the context of the Local Development Scheme (LDS). It is considered 
that, subject to the availability of funding from Yorkshire Forward for additional 
resources, the AAP timescale could potentially be reduced by a maximum of 8 
months on the original programme. A revised project plan, as at 11.7.06, is set 
out in Annex 1. The programme has been aligned to take account of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) programme, and in particular the Core 
Strategy, and Local Government elections next May. 

6. The main opportunity for shortening the timescale to prepare the AAP is 
dependent upon getting the first stage of work, the Issues and Options 

Agenda Item 10Page 87



 

document and consultation relating to this, carried out by Christmas this year. 
This means that work on the production of the Issues and Options document 
needs to start during July. At a meeting on 16 June 2006, Yorkshire Forward 
agreed to fully fund a planning consultant, to be appointed and managed by 
City of York Council, to undertake this work. 

7. Work needs to start with immediate effect in order to meet the key milestones 
as set out in the project plan at Annex 1. It is anticipated that the draft Issues 
and Options document will be brought to a meeting of the Executive in October 
this year, with public consultation held between November 2006 and January 
2007. 

8. A brief for planning consultancy services has been prepared and tenders 
invited from seven of the larger, experienced planning consultancies. Tender 
submissions have been returned from the following four consultants.  

� Arup  

� Baker Associates 

� Barton Willmore 

� Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners (NLP) 

Tender Analysis 

9. The four tender submissions have been assessed on price and against the 
requirements of the tender specification. A crucial part of the requirements is 
for there to be extensive consultation with the community to ensure the 
[...]
re no HR implications. 

• Equalities: There are no Equalities implications.      

• Legal:  There are no legal implications. 

• Crime and Disorder: There are no Crime and Disorder implications.       

• Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications. 

• Property: There are no property implications. 

• Other:  There are no other known implications. 

 
Risk Management 

 
23. The review and revised programme to enable a shorter timescale to prepare 

the York Central AAP is dependant upon getting the first stage of work carried 
out by Christmas this year. Any delay or slippage to this programme, for 
whatever reason, could have implications on the delivery of the shorter AAP 
programme. To reduce this risk, tight project management and regular 
monitoring of risk, will be undertaken. 
 

Page 91



 

 Recommendations 

24. Members are asked to: 

1) Note the revised timetable for the preparation of the York Central Area 
Action Plan.  

Reason: The current AAP programme has been identified as a risk to the 
development of York Central. 

2) Approve the appointment of Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners to produce the 
Issues and Options document and carry out public consultation related to 
this. 

Reason: The appointment of a planning consultant to carry out this work is 
needed to deliver the shortened AAP programme.   

3) Consider that the preparation of Interim Planning Guidance (IPG) be 
discontinued. 

Reason: The need for IPG has been superseded by the production of the 
Issues and Options document.  

 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director City Strategy 

Sue Houghton 
York Central Project Manager  
City Strategy 
Tel: (01904 551375 

 Report Approved X Date 29.6.06 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
Financial Implications: 
Patrick Looker, 
Finance Manager, City Strategy 
(01904) 551633 

All   
Wards Affected:  Clifton, Guildhall, Holgate, Micklegate  
 
For further inf

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 11 July 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Orrell, Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, 
Macdonald, Steve Galloway (Chair), Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 

IN ATTENDANCE Councillor Fraser (for agenda item 6 – Minute 36 
refers) 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

32. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 2 to agenda item 10 (York 
Central Area Action Plan), on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
particular persons, which is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as revised by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
33. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 June 

2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
34. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that a member of the public (Mr Richardson) had 
expressed a wish to speak under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme on agenda item 7 (Finance Strategy) but was unable to attend the 
meeting.  His written comments had been referred to the Head of Finance 
and would be dealt with in correspondence. 
 

35. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items currently scheduled 
on the Executive Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 



36. Report by the Commission for Social Care Inspection  
 
Members received a report which introduced a presentation by the Sue 
Disley, Local Lead Inspector from the Commission for Social Care 
Inspection (CSCI), on the findings of the Inspection of Services for People 
with Learning Disabilities, carried out in York on March 2006. 
 
The presentation explained the purpose of the inspection, how it had been 
conducted and the resulting findings and recommendations against the key 
themes of the government’s “Valuing People” White Paper.  Copies of the 
inspection report were circulated to Members at the meeting.  The Shadow 
Executive Member for Adults’ Social Services attended the meeting to hear 
the presentation and ask questions on behalf of the Shadow Executive. 
 
It was noted that the inspection had highlighted the need to adopt a 
council-wide approach to services, have measurable targets for strategies, 
build upon joint work with partners and focus on outcomes for customers.  
York had been judged as serving most of its customers well and having 
promising prospects for improvement.  Members thanked Sue Disley for 
the presentation and congratulated management and staff on a good 
inspection result.  The Chair indicated that the report would be examined in 
detail by the relevant Executive Member and Director, who would take 
further action on the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation and the inspection report be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the CSCI’s policy to table the inspection 

report at a meeting that is open to the public. 
 

37. Finance Strategy 2007/08 to 2009/10  
 
Members considered a report which presented a draft Financial Strategy 
for the period 2007/08 to 2009/10.  The report reflected the Secretary of 
State’s decision to nominate the Council in relation to its Council Tax levels 
for 2006/07-2007/08 and explored options to move to a more strategic 
approach to meeting future budget pressures and delivering efficiency 
improvements.  The draft Strategy was attached as an annex to the report. 
 
The Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) included in the draft Strategy 
indicated that unavoidable growth pressures would continue to outstrip 
funding, resulting in a budget gap of between £3.5m and £4.1m across 
each of the three years.  Chapter 3 of the Strategy identified a number of 
ways in which the Council could meet these financial pressures, including 
the development of a programme of strategic efficiency reviews.  The 
enhanced role envisaged for such a programme was one of the main 
differences between the first and second finance strategies.  Further 
details were set out in the report. 
 
Members emphasised that in the current circumstances requests for 
growth could not be progressed and Directorates must continue to work 
within existing budgets.  The Council’s long-term strategy was aimed at 
reducing its standing costs, including reducing building costs via the new 
City Hall project.  Unless there was a significant change to the funding of 



local authorities, the Council must continue to maintain provision of good 
quality public services at the lowest cost per head of population of any 
council in the country. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Financial Strategy be adopted. 
 
REASON: To assist in the development of the Council’s medium-term 

service and financial planning. 
 
 (ii) That the Council’s projected financial position for 

2007/08 to 2009/10, as outlined in the report (Table 1, 
paragraph 5) and detailed in the Financial Strategy, be noted. 

 
REASON: So that Members are fully aware of the financial pressures 

which the Council currently faces. 
 
 (iii) That the Director of Resources, in conjunction with the 

Corporate Management Team, be requested to develop, 
review and prioritise all currently identified growth and 
reprioritisation areas against relevant criteria, including 
statutory pressures, local priorities and comparative 
performance. 

 
REASON: To assist Members in targeting resources at those areas 

which have the greatest need in terms of meeting external 
requirements, local needs and service improvements. 

 
 (iv) That the Director of Resources, in conjunction with the 

Corporate Management Team, be requested to develop a 
three to five year programme of efficiency reviews. 

 
REASON: To assist in the development of a more strategic approach to 

budget setting, especially in terms of identifying areas for 
service improvement and financial savings. 

 
38. Directorate of City Strategy - Organisational Review  

 
Members considered a report which presented proposals for the 
organisational structure of the new Directorate of City Strategy. 
 
The new Directorate had come into being on 1 April 2006, following a 
review of the Environment and Development Services Directorate (DEDS) 
in May 2004 and a wider review of Council services approved by the 
Executive in July 2005.  The proposed management structure, set out in 
Annex 2 to the report, included four service ‘blocks’, each headed by an 
Assistant Director (AD).  These were based upon the service areas 
inherited from DEDS, with the addition of the new responsibilities 
transferring to City Strategy.  It was noted that the Directorate faced a 
number of challenges in the near future which meant that the make-up of 
the AD blocks might need to be revisited.  Revised job descriptions would 
include a requirement for flexibility, in line with a corporate approach to 
service delivery. 
 



RESOLVED: (i) That the structure for the Directorate of City Strategy 
set out in Annex 2 to the report be approved. 

 
REASON: To enable the Directorate to respond to the new 

responsibilities placed upon it. 
 
 (ii) That the Chief Executive be invited to bring forward 

proposals in September aimed at providing a single 
integrated process, including budget and quality control, for 
dealing with highways repairs. 

 
REASON: These are vital on-street services which need to be dealt with 

via an integrated process and managed under one 
directorship. 

 
39. Highways Services  

 
Members considered a report which advised on progress to date with 
highway services procurement and sought approval for a proposed 
reporting and management structure for this procurement. 
 
The report set out progress made on the short and medium term actions 
reported to the Executive on 2 May 2006, together with key points on the 
long term options B and C, which were being progressed concurrently.  
With regard to Option B (PFI), Deloitte’s had been identified as the 
preferred financial advisor.  Their report on the feasibility of the PFI route 
would enable a decision to be taken on whether to submit an Expression of 
Interest (EOI) to the Department for Transport.  Work undertaken to scope 
the PFI project would also be used to help determine the best scope for 
Option C (re-tendering an extended scope package).  Both Deloitte and 
Halcrow would assist in the determination of the most appropriate 
alternative type of contract should Option B not be pursued. 
 
The proposed management structure, explained in paragraphs 26 to 29 of 
the report, was intended to overcome some of the difficulties encountered 
in the earlier procurement work by providing a more rigourous framework.  
It included a Steering Group comprising the Council Leader and the 
Executive and Shadow Executive Members for City Strategy, a Project 
Board to provide directional lead and monitor progress and a Project Team 
to deliver and manage the project.  Proposals for reporting and decision 
making via the Departmental Management Team, Corporate Management 
Team and Executive were shown diagrammatically in paragraph 26. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed reporting and management 

structures be approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the project is properly managed, whilst 

enabling speedy progress to be made. 
 
 (ii) That the appointments to the Steering Group be 

approved. 
 
REASON: To meet the need for Member input to the project. 



 
 (iii) That a report be taken to the Urgency Committee 

seeking approval to submit an Expression Of Interest, should 
this be considered appropriate. 

 
REASON: In view of the fact that there is insufficient time to bring a 

report to the Executive on this. 
 

40. York Central Area Action Plan  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the revised timetable 
for the preparation of a York Central Area Action Plan (AAP) and sought 
approval to appoint consultants to prepare an Issues and Options 
document. 
 
Following a review of the current AAP programme, it was considered that, 
subject to the availability of funding from Yorkshire Forward (YF), the 
timescale could be reduced by a maximum of 8 months.  However, this 
was dependent upon carrying out the first stage, the Issues and Options 
document, by Christmas.  YF had agreed to fund a planning consultant to 
undertake this work, which would need to start immediately in order to 
meet the key milestones in the revised project plan, attached as Annex 1 to 
the report.  Tenders for this work had been invited and the four 
submissions received had been evaluated on price and against the tender 
specification.  Although none of the tenders fully met all requirements, two 
were considered capable of achieving the desired outcome within the 
available time.  Of these, Nathanial Lichfield and Partners was preferred, 
as offering a better response to public consultation issues and better value 
for money overall. 
 
Members welcomed the additional funding from Yorkshire Forward and the 
emphasis on consultation indicated by the recommended consultants.  It 
was noted that public consultation was now likely to take place in the 
autumn and a developer appointed in March of next year.  The fact that the 
development would bring 6,000 new jobs to York was particularly welcome 
in view of the potential job losses at British Sugar. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the revised timetable for the preparation of the 

York Central Area Action Plan be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the appointment of Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners 

to produce the Issues and Options document, and carry out 
public consultation related to this, be approved. 

 
REASON: The appointment of a planning consultant to carry out this 

work is needed to deliver the shortened AAP programme. 
 
 (iii) That the preparation of Interim Planning Guidance 

(IPG) be discontinued. 
 
REASON: The need for IPG has been superseded by the production of 

the Issues and Options document. 
 



 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm]. 


